

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

ROBERT DAVIS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Court of Appeals No. 355265

Court of Claims No. 20-000207-MZ

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellants.

**The appeals involve a ruling that a
provision of the Constitution, a statute,
rule or regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

JAMES LAMBERT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

Court of Appeals No. 355266

Court of Claims No. 20-000208-MM

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT, AND
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
DAVID C. KRAVITZ
Deputy State Solicitor
AMY SPECTOR
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General
ALEX KARPINSKI (P58770)
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of record
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-3400
Attorneys for amici curiae

Dated: October 28, 2020

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/28/2020 2:47:01 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT2

States’ wide-ranging authority to protect voting rights and regulate elections includes authority to prevent voter intimidation at and near polling locations, just as Secretary Benson’s Directive does here2

A. Restrictions on firearms at polling places have long been recognized as a legitimate means of ensuring orderly elections and preventing voter intimidation..... 3

B. Securing order at the polls is sufficiently important that it justifies reasonable restrictions on other constitutionally-protected activity 6

C. Voter intimidation has long been recognized as a unique evil in the context of free and fair elections..... 8

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted, 907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018)9

Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land, 347 F. Supp. 2d 404
(E.D. Mich. 2004)9

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... *passim*

Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning, 572 F.3d
1213 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 8-9

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner, 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....1

Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson, 833 F.3d 656 (6th
Cir. 2016)9

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 1

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... *passim*

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 9-10

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)2

The Ku Klux Cases (Ex parte Yarbrough), 110 U.S. 651 (1884)8

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)2

U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land, 585 F. Supp. 2d 925
(E.D. Mich. 2008)9

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 2

Williams v. Salerno, 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986)9

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)1

Statutes

MCL 28.425o5

MCL 168.932(a)8

MCL 750.234d	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102(A)(11)	4
1901 Ariz. Acts 1252, § 387	3
Cal. Election Code § 18544(a).....	4
Del. Const. art. 28 (1776).....	3
D.C. Code § 7-2509.07(a)(5)	4
Fla. Stat. § 790.06(12)(a)(6)	4
Ga. Code § 16-11-127(b)(7)	4
Park’s Ann. Ga. Code 1914, Penal Code, Article 3, § 348	3
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1461.7(C)(3).....	4
1870 La. Acts 159-60, § 73	3
Md. Code, Election Law § 16-903(a)(3).....	4
1886 Md. Laws 315, ch. 189, § 1.....	3
Miss. Code § 45-9-101(13).....	4-5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.107.1(2).....	5
1883 Mo. Laws 76, § 1	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.21(B)	5
1890 Okla. Laws 495, art. 47, § 7.....	3
S.C. Code § 23-31-215(M)(3).....	5
Tenn. Pub. Stat. 1871, Elections, § 2	3-4
Tex. Penal Code § 46.03(a)(2).....	5
1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63, Chap. 46, § 1.....	4

18 U.S.C. § 245.....8

18 U.S.C. § 594.....8

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....8

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b).....8

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b).....8

Miscellaneous

Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, “Open Carry,”
<https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/open-carry/>.....5

Op. Va. Att’y Gen. No. 20-046 (Sept. 24, 2020).....8
